2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 176

BY REPRESENTATIVE COX

A RESOLUTION

To commend Pastor Johnnie Davis and the participants of the twenty-fifth annual Five-Fold Ministries International Conference.

WHEREAS, in a phenomenal experience, Pastor Johnnie Davis accepted the call out of sin into the marvelous light of God on March 26, 1983; and

WHEREAS, asking God to be filled with the Holy Spirit, he became intoxicated with new wine, began to speak in a heavenly language, and was ordained as a deacon in February of 1985; and

WHEREAS, six years later, Pastor Davis willingly received the divine call to the Five-Fold Ministry, and as ordained by God, became the founder and pastor of Agape Love Center on August 27, 1989; and

WHEREAS, God gave him the responsibility to, "Blanket the City with the Love of God"; and

WHEREAS, Jeremiah 3:15 states, "And I will give you pastors according to mine heart, which shall feed you with knowledge and understanding"; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Davis walks and operates in grace as he fulfills his purpose to help build the kingdom of God; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, God gave vision to Pastor Davis to host an annual Five-Fold Ministry Conference, and it has developed and thrived with each passing year; and

WHEREAS, as one sits under the ministry of the apostles, prophets, evangelists, pastors, and teachers for a week, the body receives continuous preparation for the work of the ministry; and

WHEREAS, the exposure to the ministry gifts matures the body of Christ to attain unity in faith and the knowledge of the Lord; and WHEREAS, Pastor Davis is married to Sister Rosa, and they are blessed with three daughters and one son.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Pastor Johnnie Davis and the participants of the twenty-fifth annual Five-Fold Ministries International Conference and does hereby extend best hopes for continued faithfulness and fruitfulness in the years to come.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Pastor Johnnie Davis.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES